CHELTENHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday, 23 July 2015
2.00 pm
Pittville Room - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: | Andrew Chard, Helena McCloskey, Adam Lillywhite and John Payne
(Reserve)
Officers: Louis Krog, Licensing & Business Support Team Leader
Vikki Fennell, Solicitor

Agenda
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
2. APOLOGIES
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
4. DETERMINATION OF AN OBJECTION NOTICE TO (Pages
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 3-32)
Hanover Street, Cheltenham

Contact Officer: Annette Wight, Democracy Assistant, 01242 264130
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk



mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

—_ -
oo
—

1.5.2

2.1

2.2

Agenda ltem 4
Page 3

Cheltenham Borough Council
Licensing Sub Committee — 23 July 2015

Determination of an objection notice to Temporary
Event Notice

Hanover Street, Cheltenham

Report of the Licensing Team Leader

Introduction

The Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”) allows a person (“premises user”) wishing to hold an
event at which licensable activities are carried on, to give notice to the Council of the event
known as a temporary event notice (“TEN”").

The TEN, in effect, exempts the premises user from the need for a licence, in order that
licensable activities can take place.

The premises user must, in addition to the Council, also serve copies of the notice on
Gloucestershire Constabulary and the Council’s Environmental Health Department responsible
for noise nuisance.

On this occasion, objection notices were received from Gloucestershire Constabulary and the
Council's Environmental Health Department responsible. The objections relate to the
prevention of public nuisance and public safety licensing objectives.

The committee is asked to consider the objection notices in relation to the TEN and decide
whether to serve a counter notice to the TEN.

Implications

Financial Contact officer: Sarah Didcote
E-mail: sarah.dicote@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 26 4125

Legal As detailed in the report.

Vikki Fennell
E-mail: vikki.fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk
Tel no: 01684 272693

The Temporary Event Notice (TEN)

The TEN was served on the Council on Monday, 13 July 2015 for a proposed outdoor event at
the junction of St Pauls Road and Hanover Street. A copy of the TEN is attached at Appendix
A.

The TEN was served by Miss Nicola Morrison for the following proposed events:

e The sale by retail of alcohol; and
e The performance of regulated entertainment.

St Pauls Tavern

Page 1 of 8 Last updated 17 July 2015




2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

41

Page 4
The proposed date for the event is Saturday, 15 August 2015 and for the hours of 14:00 to
22:00.
Objection Notices

Section 104 of the 2003 Act (as amended by section 112 of the Police Reform and Social
Responsibility Act 2011) permits both the Chief Officer of Police and the Council’s Environmental
Protection team to serve an objection notice to a TEN on the basis of any of the licensing
objectives.

Objection notices were submitted by Gloucestershire Constabulary and the Council’s
Environmental Health Department responsible for noise nuisance. Copies of the objection
notices are attached at Appendix B.

The objection notice from Gloucestershire Constabulary has been made on the grounds of Public
Safety. The objection relates to:

o the siting of the stage in the road that will leave only a 1.9m pavement between the
temporary stage and the external wall of the public house;

o the obstruction of the fire exit to the public house that could impede any emergency exit; and

e the obstruction caused by the event that will impede emergency services in the event of an
incident requiring a significant emergency services presence in Hanover Street.

The objection notice from the Council’s Environmental Health Department has been made on the
grounds of Public Safety and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. The objection relates to:

¢ the o
[...]

withdrawn, it must (in the case of a standard TEN only) hold a hearing to consider the objection
(unless all parties agree that this is unnecessary). The licensing committee may decide to allow
the licensable activities to go ahead as stated in the notice. If the notice is in connection with
licensable activities at licensed premises, the licensing authority may also impose one or more
of the existing licence conditions on the TEN (insofar as such conditions are not inconsistent
with the event) if it considers that this is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
If the authority decides to impose conditions, it must give notice to the premises user which
includes a statement of conditions (a “notice (statement of conditions)”) and provide a copy to
each relevant party. Alternatively, it can decide that the event would undermine the licensing
objectives and should not take place. In this case, the licensing authority must give a counter
notice. (7.27)

Police and environmental health intervention

4.18 The system of permitted temporary activities gives police and EHAs the opportunity to consider
whether they should object to a TEN on the basis of any of the licensing objectives. (7.31)

4.19 Such cases might arise because of concerns about the scale, location, timing of the event or
concerns about public nuisance. However, in most cases, where (for example) alcohol is
supplied away from licensed premises at a temporary bar under the control of a personal licence
holder, (for example, at weddings with a cash bar or small social or sporting events) this should
not usually give rise to the use of these powers. (7.32)

4.20 The police and EHA have the right under sections 109(5) and (6) of the 2003 Act to request the
premises user to produce the TEN for examination. If the police do not intervene when a TEN is
given, they will still be able to rely on their powers of closure under Part 8 of the 2003 Act should
disorder or noise nuisance be expected or
[...]
them being noisier when leaving premises. Other major sources of noise
nuisance are vehicles collecting customers, the slamming of car doors and the sounding of
horns. These noises can be particularly intrusive at night when ambient noise levels are lower.
(5.25)

St Pauls Tavern

Page 7 of 8 Last updated 17 July 2015




Page 10

6. Licensing Comments

6.1 The committee must have regard to the statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State and
the Council’s adopted policy statement when determining this application. In particular, the
committee must seek to promote the four licensing objectives when determining the application.

6.2 The committee, having regard to the objection notice and the evidence it hears, must take such
steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives which can include:
a) Serving a counter-notice if the committee is satisfied that the promotion of the licensing

objectives will adversely be affected by the TEN; or

b) Do nothing if the committee does not accept the objection notices submitted.

6.3  The committee does not have the power to modify a TEN.

6.4 Copies of the mentioned plan and risk assessment are attached at Appendix C & D
respectively.

Background Papers Service Records

Report Author Contact officer: Mr Louis Krog

E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 775004

St Pauls Tavern

Page 8 of 8 Last updated 17 July 2015




Page 11

S /Otaq-z

Temporary Event Notice

Before completing this notice, please read the guidance notes at the end of the notice. If you are
completing this notice by hand, please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases, ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink or typed. Use additional sheets if necessary,
You should keep a copy of the completed notice for your records. You must send at least one copy of
this notice to the licensing authority and additional copies must be sent to the chief officer of police
and the local author
[...]
? If so, please enter the licence or certifi cate number below.
Premises licence number

Club premises certificate number

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which
this notice applies, please give a description and details below. (Please read note 3)

Please describe the nature of the premises below. (Please read note 4)
mﬁﬂ'm%
Putidc Hous &

Please describe the nature of the event below. (Please read note 5)

CHAL N LvE MBice DA o Lecad<
COHM—umw-r,

3. The licensable activities

Please state the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises (please tick all
licensable activities you intend to carry on). (Please read note 6)

The sale by retail of alcohol b
The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club <
to, or to the order of, a member of the club 7
The provision of regulated entertainment e
The provision of late night refreshment »€
Are you giving a late temporary event notice? -
(Please read note 7) )4

Please state the dates on which you intend to use
these premises for licensable activities, (Please SN ASGLORT SW
read note 8) e X

Please state the times during the event period that you propose to carry on licensable activities
(please give times in 24 hour clock). (Please read note 9




Page 13

Please state the maximum number of people at

any one time that you intend to allow to be

present at the premises during the times when \

you intend to carry on licensfb]e activities, AN
including any staff, organisers or performers.

(Please read note 10)

If the licensable activities will ~ On the premises only

include the supply of alcohol, <l
please state whether the Offthe-prenmises only

supplies will be for

consumption on or off the -Both

premises, or both (please tick

as appropriate), (Please read

note 11)

Please state if the licensable activities will include the provision of relevant entertainment. If so,
please state the times during the event period that you propose
[...]
iven a

temporary event notice for an

event in the same calendar year

as the event for which you are

now giving a temporary event

notice?

If answering yes, please state the total number
of temporary event notices (including the
number of late temporary event notices, if any)
your business colleague(s) have given for events
in the same calendar year.




Page 15

Has any person with whom Yes

you are in business carrying on
licensable activities already
given a temporary event notice
for the same premises in which
the event period:

a) ends 24 hours or less before;
or

b) begins 24 hours or less after
the event period proposed in
this notice?

7. Checklist (Please read note 16)

I have: (Please tick the appropriate boxes)

Sent at least one copy of this notice to the

licensing authority for the area in which the ./
premises are situated

Sent a copy of this notice to the chief officer of

police for the area in which the premises are

situated

Sent a copy of this notice to the local authority

exercising environmental health functions for '
the area in which the premises are situated

If the premises are situated in one or more
licensing authority areas, sent at least one copy
of this notice to each additional licensing
authority

If the premises are situated in one or more
police areas, sent a copy of this notice to each
additional chief officer of police

If the premises are situated in one or more local
authority areas, sent a copy of this notice to each
additional local authority exercising
environmental health functions

Made or enclosed payment of the fee for the
application

Signed the declaration in Section 9 below

\

NNON N

8. Condition (Please read note 17)

It is a condition of this temporary event notice that where the relevant licensable activities described
in Section 3 above include the supply of alcohol that all such supplies are made by or under the
authority of the premises vser.

9. Declarations (Please read note 18)

The information conta
[...]
e front of the pub,
but this appears to be a narrow exit into a neighbouring property, which is enclosed. The nearest
street access is 36m from the front of the pub, between nos 2&4 Hanover Street. Access to this
point will require the audience of up to 499, staff, etc to pass through a 1.9m gap at the side of the
stage.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

The applicant has made mention of noise in a risk Assessment document attached to the application.
This document identifies noise as a hazard and states: “There is potential, when using amplified
noise outside, that the level may be too high/loud and could cause and environmental nuisance,
disturbance and/or irritate to customers, staff and residents in local area.” The assessment of risk is
graded as likelihood 5,“Definate” and severity 2, “probable”, giving a total of 7. (Note that usual
convention is to multiply likelihood by severity, rather than add). The applicant then confuses the
requirements of the Control of Noise at Work Regs 2005 (NAW) with the requirement under the
Licensing Act 2003 to prevent Public Nuisance. The NAW Regs require action to be taken staff or
customers are exposed to a noise level of 85dB, averaged over daily or weekly exposure. There is no
specified noise level that should be adhered to prevent public nuisance, as the appropriate level will
vary greatly according to background noise levels normally experienced at that location and is based
on a subjective opinion of an experienced opfficer.

The applicants claim: “The decibel limit will be restricted to a maximum of 70dba (approx 15dba
under the safety requirement”) however there is no indication of where this measurement will be
made. Trying to operate this event at this level within the confines of the licensed area is completely
unrealistic, and will be totally unsatisfactory for anyone attending the event, as the voices of
customers are likely to be louder than amplified music. If this is proposed as an off site noise level,
the applicant needs to specify where the measurement points will be and it may then be possible to
agree a suitable limit. The applicant also needs to explain what noise parameter they are measuring,
as measuring noise is a complex matter, and to be completed properly should be carried out by an
experienced professional using suitable, calibrated equipment. Such a person has not been
identified.

Further, the applicant states: “Checks are made from the immediate areas to within the vacinity of
four streets away, at the start of each band, and every 30 mins there after throughout the event.”
The expression “4 streets away” is not defined, and could mean pretty much anything.



Page 20 Appendix B

They also state: “Safety ear plugs are also provided to all free of charge.” | doubt very much that
the applicant will be able to provide sufficient quantities of suitable ear plugs to this number of
residents. This also does not prevent public nuisance, indeed it suggests that a considerable level of
nuisance is expected.

The County Council Highways Department have provided us with a copy of a flyer apparently
distributed to local residents (there is no indication of how widely this has been circulated). This
provides an e-mail address for residents to use, but does not indicate the finish time, or provide a
telephone number to residents to report issues or concerns over noise etc at this event.

In summary, such an event, at this location has considerable potential to cause public nuisance to
residents of the area, and the applicants have not identified suitable ways to control this impact.

Gareth Jones M.Sc, B. Eng, MCIEH
Senior Environmental Health Officer
Environmental Protection
Cheltenham Borough Council



Page 21 Appendix B

Objection by Gloucestershire Constabulary

In relation to the above premises and Temporary event submitted on 13t July in respect of an
event scheduled to take place on 15 August in Hanover Street Cheltenham.

The Constabulary would like to raise an objection on the grounds of Public Safety.

This ten relates to an outdoor music event organised by the Designated Premises Supervisor of the
St Pauls Tavern, St Pauls Road, Cheltenham, Nichola MORRISON, in order to raise money for a dog
welfare charity.

An application has been submitted to Gloucestershire Highways for a special events road closure to
allow for the partial closure of Hanover Street for 23m, in order that a stage can be erected in the
road for live music acts, as well as for the siting of two 9x3m marquees.

Simultaneous, the pub will remain open for the serving of alcohol to customers inside as well as
outside of the St Pauls Tavern.

A scale plan has been provided by the applicant showing the layout of the planned layout within the
road closure ( attached ).

The Constabulary have concerns in relation to public safety in that the siting of the stage in the road
as shown on the scale drawing, will leave only a 1.9m pavement between the temporary stage and
the external wall of the public house.

The stage is also situated directly outside the Fire Exit to the public house and could impede any
emergency exit.

Additionally, in the event of any incident requiring a significant emergency services presence in
Hanover Street, the obstacles erected in the street marquees and staging ) will significantly delay
access.

| have attached a photograph that is freely available on social media, showing the stage construction
and marquee layout at a previous similar event in the same location. | have no information available
to me to suggest that this stage is the same as planned on this occasion, but is used as an example.

Regards

Jaine Simner
Licensing Manager Gloucestershire Constabulary



This page is intentionally left blank






Doms s 5ok
4

T SeTet s

al
1 ,._.W
DY¥;

e

A .

| LR Gones
p AConc LoNYy

- s ses
— I7NGE ALAL /A T
| T \\%\\\ AL

N

Gxgeabhe cones
Avone” Lonh

=

- i S e

oAy ecsSed SAG

) B} . m |
- - ~ _ 1 w
; R SR . B J— e _
- l ILW_M L
[...]
, trained event staff, professional musicians and a qualified sound engineer (name to be confirmed) on site throughout the
5 Environment / General Public : . . . . .
event - Maximum 499 persons on site at any one time - Numbers will be monitored by security staff.
. Public consumption of alcohol is constantly and consistenly monitered, under 18's are to be with appropriate adult at all times until 19.30hrs. Use and/or sale of illegal substances will
6 Legal Requirements . . .
not be tolerated and we will not hesitate to call the police to attend.
Rig (sound equipment) has an output of 3.1kw. The decibel limit will be restricted to a maximum of 70dba (approx 15dba under the safety requirement), Checks are made from the
7 Noise Level immediate areas to within the vacinity of four streets away, at the start of each band, and every 30 mins there after throughout the event. Safety ear plugs are also provided to all free of
charge.
8 Road Closure Safety fencing, road cones and road closed signs sourced from local hire company to highlight closed road. Leaflets put through neighbours letterbox / or handed to inform them of
upcoming event. Pavement access will not be closed off.
9 Sound equibment Company employed to supply, setup at the beginning, monitor and remove equipment at the end of the event. By using an company all health and safety is adhered to. All equipment
quip secured before the start of the event and checked to see no movement has occured. All cable(s) are secured and marked out to prevent any danger to the public and event staff.
. . . First Aider to be on site all day (Mundip Muddhar). Monitor of the public and event staff health throughout the day, offering free soft drinks if required. Emergency services to be
10 First Aid on site . . . . . o
contacted if required by First Aider and explaining the situation
11 Glasses All drinks to be served in plastics glasses. No glassware will be used during the event.
Equipment checked on a daily basis, any issues wi
[...]
 Erection of marquees will be over seen by Nichola Morrison and Mundip Muddhar, who will be following the

1 Erection / dismantle of marquee |manufacturing direction. The marquees will be seated on the road (tarmac) and pavement within the closed off area of Hanover Street. No sides panels will be added on to the
marquee at the time of the event. An area around the marquee will be sectioned off for erection and dismantle of the marquee.

2 Emergency _Flre A.cces.s, Fire The marquees will have 3 open sides (other side will be against wall / fencing), leading to open areas - St Paul's Road and Hanover Street

Escape, Fire Extinguisher
3 Anchorin 2 marquees will be used. 1 marquee will be secured to a secure railing and attached to weights on the oppisite side. The other marquee will be anchored down to weights (water
g containers / straw bales)

4 Overhead / underground services |[There are no overhead services eg - electrial cables, phone lines. No access to underground services will be blocked or damaged

5 Erlectical equipment No electrical equipment will be used under the marquees. Street lights will provide enough light during the event. Event due to finish by 10pm.

6 Heating equipment No heating equipment will be used under the marquees.

7 Bad weather If weather is an issue during the setup or during the event, entertainment can be moved inside the pub (St Paul's Tavern). If only light rain, 2 sides can be added on to the marquee to

offer slight protection to the public, This will cause no distribution to fire escapes.

T¢ obed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Determination of an objection notice to Temporary Event Notice
	LIC_SUB_2015_07_23_Appendix A
	LIC_SUB_2015_07_23_Appendix B
	LIC_SUB_2015_07_23_Appendix C
	LIC_SUB_2015_07_23_Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday, 23rd July, 2015
2.00  - 3.15 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Andrew Chard (Chair), Helena McCloskey and John Payne 

(Reserve)
Officers: Louis Krog and Vikki Fennell

Minutes

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
Councillor Chard was duly elected as Chair.

2. APOLOGIES
Councillor Lillywhite had given his apologies and Councillor Payne was 
attending as his substitute.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

4. DETERMINATION OF TWO OBJECTION NOTICES IN RELATION TO A 
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE
The Licensing and Business Support Team Leader, Louis Krog, introduced the 
report as circulated with the agenda. A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) had 
been served on the authority on 13 July 2015 for a proposed outdoor event at 
the junction of St Pauls Road and Hanover Street.  A copy of the TEN was 
attached at Appendix A.

The TEN was served by Miss Nicola Morrison for the following proposed events 
on Saturday, 15 August 2015 and for the hours of 14:00 to 22:00.

• The sale by retail of alcohol; and
• The performance of regulated entertainment.

Section 104 of the 2003 Act (as amended by section 112 of the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011) permits both the Chief Officer of Police and 
the council’s Environmental Protection team to serve an objection notice to a 
TEN on the basis of an adverse effect on any of the licensing objectives.

Objection notices were submitted by Gloucestershire Constabulary and the 
council’s Environmental Health Department responsible for noise nuisance.  
Copies of the objection notices were attached at Appendix B.

The committee was asked to consider the objection notices in relation to the 
TEN and decide whether to serve a counter notice to the TEN.
 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

In response to a question, the licensing officer confirmed that there had been 
complaints after similar events in previous years at this location and the 
environmental health officer would be able to give details later in the meeting.

The applicant, Miss Nicola Morrison, was invited to speak in support of her 
application. She explained that she had been running the pub for seven and a 
half years and during that time had turned it round to be a safe haven for the 
local community and crime in the local area had dropped.  She had started this 
event in 2010 and to her knowledge there had been no issues with any of the 
events to date.  She had always had very good relationships with the previous 
Police Licensing Officer and environmental health officers at the council and 
had always been very willing to adopt their advice on staging, safety and sound. 
For example environmental health officers had recommended that earplugs 
should be made available and she had adopted this three years ago and now 
offered free earplugs. In her view the complaints this time were from people she 
had barred from the pub in the past. Her aim was to run this event safely for 
charity and she had a complement of sound engineers, fire wardens and 
security staff to ensure this. She was open to advice on how it could be made a 
safer event. She concluded that the event was important to herself and the local 
community and there was very strong support for it from local people.

In response to questions from members, the applicant gave the following 
responses:
• there were no significant differences to the arrangements for this event 
compared with previous years apart from being for a different charity and a 
general move to acoustic bands. There had previously been two to three events 
a year but this had been reduced to one event a year following advice from 
environmental health about noise disturbance.
• the lorry supporting the stage had formerly been adjacent to the 
alleyway so it could be easily reversed out of the way if there was any incident.  
However it had been moved forward at the request of the Gloucestershire 
roadwork team to its current proposed position. She would be happy to take 
advice from officers on the most suitable location and position it accordingly.
• there was no planned activity in the church on the day of the event. 
There had been one previously and they had made an agreement with the 
church to blend the timescales for both events.
• she was asked what lessons she had learned from previous events, she 
stressed the importance of seeking expert advice and setting up good 
communication links with the council and Gloucestershire highways.
• she confirmed that children under 18 were asked to leave the site by 8 
p.m. The only children allowed after that time were with the band members or 
staff and had identifiable wrist bands. She acknowledged that the risk 
assessment wording regarding children could be rewritten to make this point 
clearer.
• She confirmed that the security fencing at the front and rear of the 
location was on the road and the paths were always kept completely open. The 
main purpose of the fencing was to stop cars and there would be one door 
supervisor to ensure this happens.
• The expected attendance was in the order of 200 to 250 people. They 
had had a record attendance of 350 to 375 people in 2011. She managed the 
attendance with 10 members of staff including two first aiders, one fire warden, 
one qualified sound engineer and two qualified security supervisors from a local 
security firm. 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

• She was asked what would be the procedure if there was an incident, 
she advised that there had only been one occasion when an elderly gentleman 
fell over and banged his head and she had called an ambulance. She 
considered she ran the safest venue in Cheltenham.  
• She acknowledged that there was a mistake in the risk assessment and 
the decibel level would be restricted to a maximum of 90 dba and not 70 as 
listed. She advised that the sound would be measured at the front of the stage. 
• If there was a complaint on the day she would be diplomatic and 
professional when dealing with this and make apologies as necessary. She was 
aware that there were a small handful of people who did not support the pub or 
its events and there had been a previous occasion where a man had 
complained and assaulted some of the musicians.

The chair indicated that he would now invite the Senior Environmental Health 
Officer (SEHO), Gareth Jones, to set out the objections from the Environmental 
Protection team at the council.  He asked the officer to explain why there had 
been a large number of events at this venue in previous years and it was only 
this year that officers had raised objections.

The SEHO said he had been alarmed when he had read the risk assessment as 
this did not adequately set out how public nuisance was being controlled. The 
noise level restrictions set out in 4. Existing Controls did not make sense. The 
information provided did not explain where public nuisance was going to be 
assessed and any sound monitoring needed to be located in areas that were 
likely to be affected. He confirmed that there had been complaints after the 
events in previous years. Some people had indicated that they intended to 
make themselves scarce for the day but this in itself was a demonstration of 
public nuisance. He had not personally been involved in any assessment of the 
event in 2014, though he was aware that there had been an intention to send 
officers out to measure the sound at the event but this had not taken place.  In 
his assessment this year he had looked at the history of previous complaints 
and acknowledged that his assessment was subjective.

Members asked the SEHO whether the loud music was likely to cause a 
significant nuisance for a significant number of residents in the area and what 
would he consider was a reasonable sound level 4 streets away where the 
applicant indicated that sound levels would be measured?

In response, the SEHO said that this was difficult to assess and would always 
be subjective. Certainly people on the street itself would be adversely affected 
by sound and the fact that sound was being measured four streets away 
indicated some potential impact there. It would be difficult to put an exact figure 
on the sound level there that could cause a disturbance as generally it was 
measured as the difference between the background noise and the noise from 
the event. He added that under the legislation something could be classified as 
public nuisance even if it only impacted one person and the important question 
was did it stop that person doing their normal activity.     

A member asked how other events in the town measured up, as based on this 
assessment events such as the Jazz Festival and Montpellier Street party 
would not be allowed to go ahead. 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

The SEHO responded that the council supported lots of events some of which 
would have an impact but officers were satisfied that they were properly run. 
The concern with this event was that there were a large number of people and a 
large area that could be affected and officers could not see how noise levels 
were going to be controlled. As well as noise, officers were concerned about 
public safety particularly in terms of the ingress and exits if there was an 
emergency incident.  The licensing officer referred members to paragraph 4.12 
in the report where a definition of public nuisance was given.

After clarification from the applicant, the SEHO accepted that there had been a 
misunderstanding about the fire exit in the plan and this did not go into a 
neighbouring property. The applicant confirmed that the fire exit door in the pub 
would be open at all times during the event as well as the front door. The SEHO 
confirmed that there would be scope to move the lorry as set out in the plan to a 
safer location which could be agreed with the applicant. At this point the 
applicant acknowledged that the plan supplied was out of date.  

The head of the Licensing Department at the police, David McFarlane, spoke in 
support of the objection by Gloucestershire Constabulary as set out in Appendix 
B. He explained that they revisited events afresh every year and object if they 
were not happy. Their objections were based on the plan which did not 
demonstrate sufficient room for emergency services to get in out of should there 
be an incident.

The chair invited the applicant to speak again in support of the TEN. She 
repeated that she was not aware of any instances of trouble in the past and 
emphasised the excellent record for the event in the past. She concluded that 
she wanted to do it right and she wanted to run the event safely. There were 
general issues with emergency access in the St Paul's area arising from parked 
cars on the street and Gloucestershire Highways were looking at this. She had 
been confused by conflicting advice but she would be happy to follow any 
advice being offered in order for this event to go ahead.

Councillor Jon Walklett, the local ward councillor, had been in attendance at the 
meeting and was invited to speak by the chair in support of the applicant. He 
could not understand why the fire services and the police were raising 
objections now. He was fully supportive of the applicant and stated that she had 
raised several thousand pounds for local charities through similar events over 
the past 10 years which was a superb effort. He was not aware of any issues 
apart from a single neighbour who did not like living next door to a pub. 

The committee withdrew at 3 p.m. and reconvened at 3:15 p.m. when the chair 
read out the following statement. 

“The licensing sub-committee has considered the statutory guidance, has 
listened to the representations of the applicant of the TEN, the police 
representative, the senior environmental health officer and the local ward 
councillor.

In determining the objection notices received in relation to this notice, the 
committee has seriously considered the four licensing objectives in particular 
public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.  It has decided that it will be 



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

serving a counter notice as it does believe that the licensing objectives of public 
safety would be adversely affected by the TEN. 

There are serious concerns in relation to the siting of the stage in relation to the 
fire exit and emergency access for fire vehicles and/or ambulances.

The sub-committee advises that you resubmit your notice after serious 
consultation with the police and environmental health and that the correct plans 
accompany the notice.  If this is done the committee believes the event would 
go ahead without further objections.”

Andrew Chard
Chairman


